

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF FLORIDA
TALLAHASSEE DIVISION

**KARI L. CHIN and DEBORAH E.
CHIN,
ALMA A. VEZQUEZ and YADIRA
ARENAS, and
EQUALITY FLORIDA
INSTITUTE,
INC.,**

**Case No. 4:15-cv-00399-RH-
CAS**

Plaintiffs,

v.

**JOHN H. ARMSTRONG, in his
official capacity as Surgeon General
and Secretary of Health for the
State
of Florida, and KENNETH JONES,
in his official capacity as State
Registrar,**

Defendants.

**PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT AND
INCORPORATED MEMORANDUM OF LAW**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iv

PLAINTIFFS’ MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT vii

PLAINTIFFS’ MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF
MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT 1

INTRODUCTION 1

STATEMENT OF FACTS 3

LEGAL STANDARD..... 6

DISCUSSION 7

I. Defendants’ Refusal To Recognize Plaintiffs’ Marriages
For Purposes Of Issuing Birth Certificates Under Section
382.013(2)(a) Infringes Upon Plaintiffs’ Fundamental
Right To Marry And To Have Their Marriages Treated
Equally 8

 A. Section 382.013(2)(a) Requires the Florida Office
 of Vital Statistics To List Both Spouses As Parents
 On A Child’s Birth Certificate When A Married
 Woman Gives Birth To A Child In Florida 9

 B. *Obergefell* Requires That Section 382.013(2)(a)
 Must Be Applied Equally When A Woman Who Is
 Married To Another Woman Gives Birth To A
 Child In Florida 13

II. Defendants Cannot Justify The Harms Caused By Their
Refusal To Recognize Plaintiffs’ Marriages Under Section
382.013(2)(a) 18

 A. The Office of Vital Statistics’ Refusal To Apply
 Section 382.013(2)(a) Equally To Same-Sex
 Spouses Inflicts Serious Harms On Plaintiffs And
 Other Similarly-Situated Families..... 18

 B. There Is No Legitimate, Much Less Compelling,
 State Interest That Justifies These Harms 21

C.	Other Courts Have Uniformly Concluded That States Must Apply Similar State Laws Regarding Birth Certificates Equally To Children Born To Married Same-Sex Couples.....	23
D.	Plaintiffs Are Entitled To The Requested Permanent Injunction.....	24
	CONCLUSION.....	25
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc.</i> , 477 U.S. 242 (1986).....	6
<i>Awad v. Ziriox</i> , 670 F.3d 1111 (10th Cir. 2012).....	25
<i>Brassner v. Lade</i> , No. 13-012058 (Fla Cir. Ct. Dec. 8, 2014).....	8
<i>Brenner v. Scott</i> , 999 F. Supp. 2d 1278 (N.D. Fla. 2014) <i>order clarified</i> , No. 4:14CV107-RH/CAS, 2015 WL 44260 (N.D. Fla. Jan. 1, 2015).....	7, 8, 15
<i>Brenner v. Scott</i> , No. 14-14061, Order Denying Motion to Extend Stay of Preliminary Injunctions Pending Appeal (11th Cir. Dec. 3, 2014).....	1
<i>C.G. v. J.R.</i> , 130 So.3d 776 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 2014)	12
<i>De Leon v. Abbott</i> , SA-13-CA-00982-OLG (Aug. 11, 2015) (ECF No. 113)	24
<i>Dousset v. Florida Atlantic University</i> , No. 4D14-480 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. Sept. 16, 2015).....	8
<i>Elrod v. Burns</i> , 427 U.S. 347 (1976)	25
<i>Fla. Dept. of Revenue v. Cummings</i> , 930 So. 2d 604 (Fla. 2006)	10, 12, 18
<i>Frontiero v. Richardson</i> , 411 U.S. 677 (1973).....	22
<i>Gartner v. Iowa Dept. of Pub. Health</i> , 830 N.W.2d 335, 341 (Iowa 2013).....	24
<i>Henry v. Himes</i> , 14 F. Supp. 3d 1036 (S.D. Ohio 2014), <i>aff'd sub nom Obergefell v. Hodges</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2584 (2015)	10, 14, 19, 23
<i>Hickson Corp. v. N. Crossarm Co., Inc.</i> , 357 F.3d 1256 (11th Cir. 2004).....	6
<i>Huntsman v. Heavilin</i> , No. 2014-CA-305-K (Fla. Cir. Ct. Jul. 17, 2014).....	9
<i>I.A. v. H.H.</i> , 710 So.2d 162 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 1998).....	12
<i>In re Estate of Bangor</i> , No. 502014CP001857XXXXMB (Fla. Cir. Ct. Aug. 5, 2014).....	8
<i>Johnson v. Mortham</i> , 926 F. Supp. 1540 (N.D. Fla. 1996)	25

<i>KH Outdoor, LLC v. City of Trussville</i> , 458 F.3d 1261 (11th Cir. 2006)	24
<i>Obergefell v. Hodges</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2584 (2015).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Pareto v. Ruvin</i> , No. 14-1661 CA 24 (Fla. Cir. Ct. Jul. 25, 2014)	9
<i>Pavan v. Smith</i> , No. 60CV-15-3153 (Ark. Cir. Ct. Dec. 1, 2015).....	24
<i>Plyler v. Doe</i> , 457 U.S. 202 (1982).....	22
<i>Reed v. Reed</i> , 404 U.S. 71 (1971).....	22
<i>Roe v. Patton</i> , No. 2:15-cv-00253-DB, 2015 WL 4476734, at *1 (D. Utah July 22, 2015).....	24
<i>Sanders v. City of Orlando</i> , 997 So. 2d 1089 (Fla. 2008).	9
<i>S.B. v. D.H.</i> , 736 So.2d 766 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 1999)	10, 12, 13
<i>S.D. v. A.G.</i> , 764 So.2d 807 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 2000)	12
<i>Siegel v. LePore</i> , 234 F.3d 1163 (11th Cir. 2000).....	25
<i>United States v. Windsor</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2675 (2013).....	13, 20, 21

Statutes

Fla. Stat. § 1.01(2).....	15
Fla. Stat. § 46.031	17
Fla. Stat. § 63.042(2)(a)	17
Fla. Stat. § 90.504(1).....	16
Fla. Stat. § 382.003(1).....	6
Fla. Stat. § 382.003(7).....	22
Fla. Stat. § 382.013	6
Fla. Stat. § 382.013(2)(a)	<i>passim</i>
Fla. Stat. § 382.013(2)(d).....	11

Fla. Stat. § 382.015	10, 23
Fla. Stat. § 382.015(1)(a)	11
Fla. Stat. § 382.016	6
Fla. Stat. § 382.019	10, 13
Fla. Stat. § 689.115	16
Fla. Stat. § 732.805	17
Fla. Stat. § 736.1105	17
Fla. Stat. § 741.21	17
Fla. Stat. § 741.212(3).....	16
Fla. Stat. § 742.11(1).....	11, 17
Fla. Stat. § 1002.53(4)(b).....	19
Fla. Stat. § 1003.21(4)(a)	19

Other Authorities

<i>Benefits for Children</i> , Social Security Administration, http://www.ssa.gov/pubs/EN-05-10085.pdf (last visited Dec. 8, 2015).	20
<i>Learn What Documents You Need To Get A Social Security Card</i> , Social Security Administration, http://www.ssa.gov/ssnumber/ss5doc.htm (last visited Dec. 8, 2015)	20
<i>Passports for Minors Under 16</i> , U.S. Dep’t of State, http://travel.state.gov/content/passports/english/passports/under-16.html (last visited Dec. 8, 2015);.....	19

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(a).....	vii, 6
Northern District of Florida Local Rule 7.1(F).....	27
